
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2. Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 4.1.   2019/0668/OUT - Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby (Pages 7 

- 34) 
 

 4.2.   2020/0137/FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, Barlow 
Common Road, Barlow (Pages 35 - 50) 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/a4sRm6AL1OE
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
 4.3.   2020/0445/FUL - Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth (Pages 51 - 

68) 
 

 4.4.   2020/1161/COU - Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey 
(Pages 69 - 86) 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/a4sRm6AL1OE
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the Chairman. The Chairman may amend the order of business to take 
applications with people registered to speak, first, so that they are not waiting. 
If the order of business is going to be amended, the Chairman will announce 
this at the beginning of the meeting.  
 

2. There is usually an officer update note which updates the Committee on any 
developments relating to an application on the agenda between the 
publication of the agenda and the committee meeting. Copies of this update 
will be published on the Council’s website alongside the agenda.  
 

3. You can contact the Planning Committee members directly. All contact details 
of the committee members are available on the relevant pages of the 
Council’s website:  
 
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCommitteeMailingList.aspx?ID=135 
 

4. Each application will begin with the respective Planning Officer presenting the 
report including details about the location of the application, outlining the 
officer recommendations, giving an update on any additional representations 
that have been received and answering any queries raised by members of the 
committee on the content of the report.  
 

5. The next part is the remote public speaki
[...]
 Site Address Description Officer Pages 

4.1 

2019/0668/OUT Pasture Cottage, 
Main Street, 
Thorganby 

 

Outline application for a 
residential development and 

demolition of steel portal framed 
former haulage workshop building 

to include access (all other 
matters reserved) 

 

CHFA 7 - 34 

4.2 

2020/0137/FUL Land Adjacent to 
2 Prospect Villas, 
Barlow Common 

Road,  
Barlow 

 

Proposed erection of a storage 
building on land adjacent 

IRSI 35 - 50 

4.3 

2020/0445/FUL Comus Inn,  
Selby Road, 
Camblesforth 

 

Conversion of existing 
conservatory into dining area 

relocation of kitchens to new rear 
extension and new dining / 

function room to the rear, link 
attached through walkway 

 

CHFA 51 - 68 

4.4 

2020/1161/COU Manor Farm,  
Hirst Road, 

Chapel 
Haddlesey 

 

Change of use of land for a non-
domestic shepherd’s hut for use 
as a holiday let, together with a 

1600mm wood fire hot tub 

CHFA 69 - 86 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LB

6.2m

Pond

House

Woodside

Fir Tree

Hillcrest

Old Post Office

Ings View Ho

Tamarisk

Surgery House

Old

The

Dairy

View

Lyndale

Meadow

Ings View Farm

Cottage

The

Cottage
Pasture

Gables

Smithy Cotta

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby
2019/0668/OUT

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

mdixon
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
  
 
Report Reference Number 2019/0668/OUT  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   10th February 2021 
Author:  Chris Fairchild 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

 2019/0668/OUT PARISH: Thorganby Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Knott & 
Turner 

VALID DATE: 3rd July 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 28th August 2019 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for a residential development and demolition of steel 
portal framed former haulage workshop building to include access  (all 
other matters reserved) 

LOCATION: Pasture Cottage 
Main Street 
Thorganby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6DB 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This application has been brought back before Planning Committee as there has 

been a material change in circumstances since Members resolved to “GRANT - 
That the application be approved subject to the drafting and determination of the 
conditions be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee” at Planning Committee 9 December 2020.  

 
1.2 New Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations came into force on the 1st of 

September 2019 which removed the S106 pooling restrictions and allow local 
authorities to use both the Levy and S106 planning obligations to fund the same 
item of infrastructure, (S106 contributions must still directly relate to the 
development). In addition, the new Regulations removed the provisions relating to 
the 123 list and introduced a requirement for all local authorities (not just CIL 
charging ones) to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS). The 
Infrastructure Funding Statement replaces the Regulation 123 list.  
 

1.3 On 3rd December at Executive, Members resolved to approve the Draft 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. This was published on the Council’s website on 

Page 11



31st December 2020 and replaced the existing Regulation 123 list. Therefore, from 
the 31st December 2020 planning applications determined should take into account 
this position.    

  
1.4 Given the above this application would now be subject to requirements for 

Recreational Open Space under Policy RT2 of the Local Plan. Policy RT2 of the 
Local Plan stipulates that for dwellings of more than 4 and including 10 dwellings a 
commuted payment should be secured for new or upgraded facilities within the 
locality. This would be secured by way of a legal agreement.  However, Officers 
consider given the overlap of the resolution that Members made to grant permission 
the application on 9th December and adoption of the IFS on 31st December, it is 
appropriate in this instance to determine the application subject to the resolution as 
agreed on 9th December.  

 
1.3 A copy of the officer report presented to Planning Committee on 9th December 2020 

is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Recommendation: 
 
i.  It is recommended that this planning application is Granted subject to conditions 

detailed below: 
 
01. Applications for the approval of the reserved matters referred to in Condition 02 

herein shall be made within a period of three years from the grant of this outline 
permission and the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 
later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters 
or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved. 

 
Reason:   

 
In order to comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
02. Approval of the details of the (a) appearance, (b) landscaping, (c) layout, and (d) 

scale (hereinafter called 'the reserved matters') shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced. 

 
Reason:  

 
This is an outline planning permission and t
[...]
ctional specification referred to in this 
condition. 

 
03. The proposals shall cater for all types of vehicles that will use the site. The parking 

standards are set out in the North Yorkshire County Council publication ‘Transport 
Issues and Development – A Guide’ available at www.northyorks.gov.uk 

 
04. Under the Board’s Byelaws the written consent of the Board is required prior to any 

discharge into any watercourse within the Board’s District. 
 
 
Background Documents 
 
Planning Application file reference 2019/00564/FUL and associated documents. 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Fairchild, Senior Planning Officer  
 
Appendices:   Report to Planning Committee 9th February 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as there have been more 
than 10 letters of representation received in support of the application contrary to officers’ 
opinion where they would otherwise have refused the application under delegated powers 
due to conflict with the development plan. 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context  
 

1.1 The application site currently consists of a former storage and distribution business 
including a large yard area consisting of hardstanding with associated storage 
buildings on the periphery. The site is accessed via a private drive off Main Street 
shared with Pasture Cottage – a residential dwelling to the east of the site. 
 

 The Proposal 
 
1.2 Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved except for access, is sought 

for the demolition of all existing building and redevelopment of the site for 
residential purposes. The application was originally submitted with access and 
layout to be considered, however during determination layout has been reserved 
and the plans showing a layout of 5 no. detached dwellings should be treated as 
indicative only.  
 

1.3 Access remains a detailed matters consideration and the proposal 
[...]
r Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

Land adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, Barlow Common Road, Barlow
2020/0137/FUL

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



L
B

L
B

L
B

L
B

Block Plan   scale  1:500  11-02-2020  drwg. no. 2637-01-01C

Proposed Storage Building at 2 Prospect Villas Barlow Common Road YO8 8JF

Dodsworth Joinery & Building Ltd

THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT * DO NOT SCALE OFF THIS DRAWING * ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE

Chris Finn Architect 38 RYTHERGATE

BOWLING GREEN HOUSE

TEL: 01757 268650

CAWOOD SELBY YO8 3TP

NORTH

Site area 694sqm, vis splay area 26sqm  total area 720sqm

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

     
 
Report Reference Number 2020/0137/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   10th February 2021 
Author:  Irma Sinkeviciene (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0137/FUL PARISH: Barlow Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Dodsworth Joinery 
& Building Ltd 

VALID DATE: 11th February 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 7th April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of a storage building on land adjacent 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent To 2 Prospect Villas 
Barlow Common Road 
Barlow 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIO
N: 

REFUSE 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as 10 letters of 
representation have been received which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site, which is broadly rectangular in shape and amounts to 764 
square metres of unused paddock land, is located outside the defined development 
limits of Barlow. It is located i
[...]
L and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer:  Irma Sinkeviciene (Planning Officer) 

 
 
Appendices:   None 

Page 50



GP

Shelter

Rose

Tel Ex

Sonny

Cottage

Grange

Selby View

Exchange

The Chestnuts

Stockshill Farm

Telephone

Mast (Telecommunication)

Beech Cottage

Stockshill House

Inn

Comus

(PH)

st (telecommunication)

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:1,250

Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth
2020/0445/FUL

Page 51

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



GP

V

i

e

w

9

The Chestnuts

Selby View

1
2

4

M

A

N

O

R

 
D

R

I
V

E

3

2

Stockshill House

6

TCB

2

B

R

I

G

G

4

Comus

7

C

a

r

l

t

o

n

Beech Cottage

1

Sonny

L

A

N

E

2
b

Shelter

(PH)

2

a

Inn

Grange

The Chestnuts

1
2

M

A

N

O

R

 
D

R

I
V

E

Comus

(PH)

Inn

Technical Services Selebia House 3 Bondgate Selby Y08 3LS Tel 01757 709821

P
age 53

rbaldwin
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

  
 
Report Reference Number 2020/0445/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   10 February 2021 
Author:  Chris Fairchild (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0445/FUL PARISH: Camblesforth Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Ian Campey VALID DATE: 11th May 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 6th July 2020 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing conservatory into dining area relocation of 
kitchens to new rear extension and new dining / function room to the 
rear, link attached through walkway 

LOCATION: Comus Inn 
Selby Road 
Camblesforth 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 8HR 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as there have been more 
than 10 letters of representation received in objection of the application contrary to 
Officers’ opinion where they would otherwise have approved the application under 
delegated powers. 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application related to the Comus Inn, Camblesforth, a village pub set adjacent 
the main through the village and residential properties. 

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.2 Conversion of existing conservatory into dining area relocation of kitchens to new 

rear extension and new dining / function room to the rear, link attached through 
walkway 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 

Page 55



1.3  The following historical application is considered to be relevant to the determination 
 of this application. 
 
Ref:   2018/0216/FUL 
Description:  Retrospective planning application for prefabricated double garage 

and single garage 
Address:  Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth, Selby, North Yorkshire,YO8 

8HR 
Decision:  Permitted 19-JUN-18 
 
Ref:  2015/0608/COU 
Description:  Proposed retention of the rear extension to accommodate new cellar 

facilities and conversion of the existing cellar/garage/store building to 
6 ensuite ancillary guest rooms to be used ancillary to the existing 
public house 

Address:  Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth, Selby, North Yorkshire,YO8 
8HR 

Decision:  Permitted 02-SEP-15 
 
Ref:   2009/0740/FUL 
Description:  Erection of a single storey extension to the rear to form disabled WC 

and hard landscaping to include creation of a wheelchair accessible 
terrace to the front and car park improvements 

Address:  Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth, Selby, North Yorkshire, YO8 
8HR 

Decision:  Permitted 16-OCT-09 
 
Ref:  CO/1992/0625 
Descripti
[...]
esult in any breach of convention rights. 

 
Equality Act 2010 
 

8.3 This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
9  Financial Issues 
 
9.1  Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10  Background Documents 

 

10.1  Planning Application file reference 2020/0445/FUL and associated documents. 
 

Contact Officer:  Chris Fairchild (Senior Planning Officer) 
 

 
Appendices:   None 

Page 68



Chapel

Haddlesey

Church

Haddlesey Dam

St John

SM

MP

the Baptist's

Weir

Lock

7.0m

MLW

End

Sluices

Lodge

Pumping Station

Byland

Manor

Ancaster

Oakdene

Malain

MP

NTL

Chapel

7.0m

7.0m

House

Orchard

Orchard
 Jug Inn

nd Cottage

7.6

H)

Cottages

House

House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey
2020/1161/COU

Page 69

Agenda Item 4.4



This page is intentionally left blank



ye
se

ld
da

H
le

pa
h

C

MANOR

CO
URT

FAR
M

FOX LANE

HIRST ROAD

Location Plan as Existing
Scale 1:1250

Proposed Shepherds Hut

SepticTank

Electric Cable

Water Line

Soakaw
ay

G
ravel/Lim

estone
Path

Existing G
ravel

Parking Area

Existing G
ravel

Parking Area

Existing Shed

Existing Storage
Building

Conder M
illennium

 3000 
Litre Shallow

 D
ig Septic Tank

CO
M

PACT PO
LYBED

 2.7M
3 Soakaw

ay

Shephard H
ut Style

Cedar H
ot Tub Style

Proposed Shephard H
ut

The Paddock, M
anor Farm

, Chapel H
addlesey

N
ovem

ber 2020

D
raw

ing: M
F001-01A

Scale: 1:200 @
A3

Existing
Chicken
H

ouse

St Johns Church

Church G
rounds

Farm
ers Field

Church G
rounds

Existing Shed

Existing

W
ood Store

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

   

 

  

 

Report Reference Number 2020/1161/COU  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   10th February 2021 
Author:  Chris Fairchild 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/1161/COU PARISH: Chapel Haddlesey Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Helen Macrow VALID DATE: 10th November 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 5th January 2021 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of land for a non-domestic shepherds hut for use as a 
holiday let, together with a 1600mm wood fire hot tub 

LOCATION: Manor Farm 
Hirst Road 
Chapel Haddlesey 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 8QQ 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee as the proposal is 
contrary to the requirements of the development plan (namely criterion 1 of Policy RT11 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it is considered that there are material considerations 
which would justify approval of the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
Site and Context 
 

1.1. The site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land at the end of a private 
residential cul-de-sac. The site sits adjacent to the urban form of the village, open 
fields lie to the south, residential dwellings and their curtilage exist to the east, St 
John The Baptist’ Church and associated graveyard lie to the north and west. 
 

 The Proposal 
 
1.2. Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the land and installation 

of a non-domestic shepherds hut for use as a holiday let, alongside a w
[...]
 surroundings, does 
not have an unacceptable impact on local roads and exploits any 
opportunities to make a location more sustainable (for example by improving 
the scope for access on foot, by cycling or by public transport). The use of 
previously developed land, and sites that are physically well-related to 
existing settlements, should be encouraged where suitable opportunities 
exist’. 

 
Assessment 
 

5.11. The application site and proposed development are of a small-scale. Officers 
consider the development is of an “appropriate scale” within the context of the site 
itself, as well as the site’s immediate physical connection to Chapel Haddlesey, as 
opposed to an isolated location in the countryside.  
 

5.12. Whilst only of a small-scale, Officers consider the proposal would contribute 
towards and improve the local economy. As the proposal constitutes a small-scale 
rural and tourism development the proposal it accords with the type of development 
envisaged by CS Policy SP13. The proposal therefore satisfies CS Policy SP2 and 
CS Policy SP13. 
 

Page 78



5.13. Whilst CS Policies SP2 and SP13 provide broad support for tourist development 
outside Development Limits, SDLP Policy RT11(1) only permits tourism 
accommodation outside Development Limits where it relates to an existing building 
or use. The proposal constitutes a change of use and introduction of built 
development and does not meet the criteria of policy and is therefore contrary to the 
requirements of the development plan in this regard. 
 

5.14. However, NPPF Paragraphs 83 and 84 seek to support a prosperous rural economy 
and enable sustainable tourism development that respects the character of the 
countryside and does not impact upon highway infrastructure. The NPPF 
recognises that, in meeting local business needs, sites adjacent to settlement limits 
may be required and actively encourages the use of suitable sites that are adjacent 
and physically well-related to existing settl
[...]
 Policy SP18 & SP19 and 
SDLP Policy RT11. 
 
Highways and Access  
 
Context 
 

5.47. SDLP Policy RT11(2) requires accommodation proposals to not have an adverse 
impact on highway safety. 
 

5.48. SDLP Policy T1 stipulates development will only be permitted where existing roads 
have adequate capacity and can safely serve the development, unless appropriate 
off-site highway improvements are undertaken by the developer.  
 

5.49. SDLP Policy T2 only allows for a new access or the intensification of the use of an 
existing access will be permitted provided where (1) there would be no detriment to 
highway safety; and 2) the access can be created in a location and to a standard 
acceptable to the highway authority.  
 

Page 82



5.50. Paragraph 109 of the NPPF states that planning applications should only be refused 
where there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety or the residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.  
 
Assessment 
 

5.51. As stated earlier in this report, the vehicle movements are arising from the 
proposals are modest. Sufficient parking exists for six vehicles, Officers consider 
this is sufficient for the two vehicles using the site and to accommodate parking for 
the applicant’s own use. 
 

5.52. The Local Highway Authority have no objections to the proposals and Officers 
agree that the proposals will not cause an adverse impact upon from a highway 
perspective. The proposal accords with SDLP Policy RT11, T1 & T2.  
 

6.  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1.  Planning permission is sought for the change of use and installation of a 

Shepherd’s hut as a holiday let. A hot tub and drainage connections are also 
proposed. 
 

6.2. The application is considered to be acceptable in principle and represents 
appropriate development in the countryside in accordance with Policies SP2 and 
SP13 of the Core Strategy and national policy including paragraphs 83 and 84 of 
the NPPF. Policy RT11(1) of the Selby District Local Plan i
[...]
et, Thorganby
	Report: 2019/0668/OUT - Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby

	4.2 2020/0137/FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, Barlow Common Road, Barlow
	Block Plan: 2020/0137/FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, Barlow Common Road, Barlow
	Sheets and Views
	2637-01-01C Block Plan A4


	Report: 2020/0137/FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, Barlow Common Road, Barlow

	4.3 2020/0445/FUL - Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth
	Block Plan: 2020/0445/FUL - Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth
	Report: 2020/0445/FUL - Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth

	4.4 2020/1161/COU - Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey
	Block Plan: 2020/1161/COU - Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey
	Report: 2020/1161/COU - Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey

	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 10 February 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), K Ellis, I Chilvers, 
R Packham, P Welch, D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Glenn Sharpe – 
Solicitor, Yvonna Naylor – Principal Planning Officer, Chris 
Fairchild – Senior Planning Officer and Victoria Foreman – 
Democratc Services Officer 
 

 
65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Topping. There was 

no substitute appointed. 
 

66 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

67 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
could be viewed alongside the agenda on the Council’s website, and that any 
late representations on the applications would be summarised by the Officer in 
their presentation.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that in relation to 
agenda item 4.2 - 2020/0137/FUL – Land Adjacent to 2 Prospect Villas, 
Barlow Common Road, Barlow a revised scheme had been submitted by the 
applicant on Monday 8 February 2021, after publication of the agenda. The 
Officer had contacted the applicant who confirmed that they wished for the 
new drawing to formally supersede the original scheme. The scheme included 
changes to the materials of the building, changes to boundary treatments 
(including removal of the hedge and change to the fence type) and compound 
surface. Therefore, it was recommended that the application be deferred to 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

enable the Officer to assess the revised scheme and to seek feedback on the 
changes from the North Yorkshire County Council Highway Officer. 
 
Members proposed, seconded and agreed that the item should be 
DEFERRED.  
 

68 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 

 68.1 2019/0668/OUT - PASTURE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 
THORGANBY 
 

  Application: 2019/0668/OUT 
Location:  Pasture Cottage, Main Street, Thorganby 
Proposal: Outline application for a residential 
development and demolition of steel portal framed former 
haulage workshop building to include access (all other 
matters reserved) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought back before Planning 
Committee as there had been a material change in 
circumstances since Members resolved to grant 
permission at Planning Committee on 9 December 2020.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was an outline 
application for a residential development and demolition 
of steel portal framed former haulage workshop building 
to include access (with all other matters reserved). 
 
The Officer Update Note set out details of the material 
changes in circumstances since the Council’s adoption of 
the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) upon 
Members’ previous resolution to grant permission. The 
IFS changed the planning contributions that should be 
sought only and did not reopen any wider planning 
considerations. Therefore, if Members were still minded 
to approve the application, Officers advised that the 
additional contributions required by the IFS should not be 
sought (in this unique instance), and set out the 
recommended conditions for Members to approve the 
application. 
 
The Officer Update Note also gave details of some 
corrections and clarifications to the report as well as 
additional conditions and informatives.  
 
It was accordingly proposed and seconded that the 
application be GRANTED.  

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions and informatives as set out at 
paragraph 2.0 of the report and in the 
Officer Update Note. 

 
 68.2 2020/0445/FUL - COMUS INN, SELBY ROAD, CAMBLESFORTH 

 
  Application: 2020/0445/FUL 

Location: Comus Inn, Selby Road, Camblesforth  
Proposal: Conversion of existing conservatory into 
dining area relocation of kitchens to new rear extension 
and new dining / function room to the rear, link attached 
through walkway 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
there had been more than 10 letters of representation 
had been received in objection to the application, 
contrary to Officers’ opinion where they would otherwise 
have approved the application under delegated powers. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
conversion of the existing conservatory into dining area, 
relocation of kitchens to new rear extension and new 
dining / function room to the rear, link attached through 
walkway. 
 
The Officer Update Note set out details of a change to 
policy context at paragraph 4.3 of the report which had 
been updated to reflect that the Local Plan had moved 
into the next stage of consultation.  
 
The Committee asked questions about the control of 
noise disturbance and the conditions suggested in the 
report to address this. 
 
Jade Campey, applicant, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members debated the application and agreed that with 
the high rate of local pubs closing, it was important to 
support those which were investing in their future and 
were often at the heart of local communities. The 
Committee acknowledged that the Environmental Health 
Officer was satisfied that any issue of noise disturbance 
had been checked, conditioned and mitigated by 
Officers. 
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions set out at 7.1 of 
the report. 

 
 68.3 2020/1161/COU - MANOR FARM, HIRST ROAD, CHAPEL 

HADDLESEY 
 

  Application: 2020/1161/COU 
Location: Manor Farm, Hirst Road, Chapel Haddlesey  
Proposal: Change of use of land for a non-domestic 
shepherd’s hut for use as a holiday let, together with a 
1600mm wood fire hot tub 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely criterion 1 of Policy RT11 of 
the Selby District Local Plan), but it was considered that 
there were material considerations which would justify 
approval of the application.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
change of use of land for a non-domestic shepherd’s hut 
for use as a holiday let, together with a 1600mm wood 
fire hot tub. 
 
The Officer Update Note explained that the policy context 
noted at paragraph 4.3 of the report had been updated to 
reflect that the Local Plan had moved into the next stage 
of consultation. There were also details of an amendment 
to informative 01 which incorrectly noted the application 
complied with the development plan. 
 
The Committee asked questions in relation to the precise 
location of the shepherd’s hut, drainage and sewerage 
connections, whether the application site was on garden 
land and the potential for the movement of the hut. 
Members agreed that this should be conditioned in order 
to limit the number of hut pitches; Officers confirmed that 
whilst the land was not in the curtilage of a dwelling, it 
had been used as a garden. 
 
Members agreed that the application should be granted, 
subject to the additional condition to limit the number of 
huts on the site. It was therefore proposed and seconded 
that the application be GRANTED. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions set out at 
paragraph 7.1 of the report, and the 
additional condition to be drafted by 
Officers to limit the number of pitches 
for shepherds’ huts on the site to one.  

 
The meeting closed at 15.08pm. 


